



भारतसरकार /GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
 खानमंत्रालय/ MINISTRY OF MINES
 भारतीयखानब्यूरो /INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES
 क्षेत्रीयखाननियंत्रककार्यालय/ OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL
 CONTROLLER OF MINES



फैक्स: (080) 23371027 / 23373287 29, इंडस्ट्रियलसबर्ब, IIस्टेज,,तुमकुररोड,
 दूरभाष: 080-23371027 / 23375366/67 गोरगुंटापाल्या, येशवंतपुर,
 Email ID: ro. bangalore@ibm.gov.in बेंगलुरु -560022

सं.KNT/BLR/FE/200/BNG Minecode:30KAR03065

दिनांक:20.07.2023

TO:
 M/s Rai Bahadur Seth Shreeram Narasingdas Pvt Ltd,
 D/No. 1499/1, PO Box No. 38,
 Kariganur Post,
 HOSAPETE-
 mail id- office@rbssn.com

विषय/Sub : Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of your Amalgamated Sankalapuram Iron Ore Mining lease (ML No. 2682) over an extent of 111.09 Ha having mine code 30KAR03065 in Shankalapuram Village, Hospete Taluk, Bellary District of Karnataka State.

महोदय/Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during inspection on 24.06.2023 by the undersigned in the presence of Shri Lakshminarayana, Senior General Manager, Shri Gopal Joshi, DGM and others.

Rules	Nature of Violations observed
11 (1)	Modification to the approved Review and Updation of Mining plan was approved by IBM vide letter no. 279/377/93/BNG dated 11/12/2020 for the period 2020-21 to 2024-25. The deviations observed in mining operation vis-à-vis approved document are given below: i) It was observed during the inspection that the development of 46,455 tonnes have been proposed during the year 2022-23, against which only 18,400 tonnes of waste has been generated. There is a deviation of more than 60% less in development. ii) Plantation of 2175 saplings has been proposed on the backfilled area during the year 2022-23, against which no plantation has been carried out.
26(2)	The holder of mining lease shall submit a yearly report for the year 2022-23 on protective measures including reclamation and rehabilitation before 1 st July of every year. The same has not been submitted.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.
03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.
04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office **within 45 (Forty-Five) days** from the date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय/Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(K.Srinivas)
Junior Mining Geologist
Indian Bureau of Mines

Copy for kind information to:

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
2. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bangalore-560001.

Sd/-

(K.Srinivas)
Junior Mining Geologist
Indian Bureau of Mines